F	House Amendment NO
_	Offered By
	AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1557, Page 1, Section 304.875, Line 10, by deleting entire said line and inserting in lieu thereof:
	automated traffic enforcement system shall be guilty of a civil infraction punishable only by a fine" nd
	Further amend said Bill, Page, Section, Line 11, by deleting the period "." in said line and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
<u>c</u> <u>p</u> <u>fi</u>	, and notwithstanding section 304.120.3, and any other provision of law to the contrary, lassification of the violation of the traffic ordinance or regulation as a civil infraction shall not be onsidered contrary to or in any conflict with state law even if the violation for the same conduct proscribed by the traffic ordinance or regulation that was charged solely upon evidence obtained from an automated traffic enforcement system would otherwise be classified a misdemeanor under tate law."; and
<u>i</u> 1	Further amend said Bill, Page, and Section, Lines 14 to 15 by removing the phrase "on any road not included as part of the state highway system shall prior to installation or use" and inserting in lieu hereof the phrase "shall have"; and
	Further amend said Bill, Page, and Section, Line 16, by deleting the phrase "Adopt an" and inserting in lieu thereof, the word "An"; and
	Further amend said Bill, Page, and Section, Line 17 by inserting immediately after said line the following and amending the corresponding subsection numbers accordingly:
	"(2) A contract with, and a permit from, the agency that owns the highway, street, or road nless the jurisdiction owns the highway, street, or road, for the installation or use of the automated raffic enforcement system;": and
	Further amend said Bill, and Section, Page 2, Line 18, by deleting the phrase "(2) <u>Undergo</u> " and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
<u>li</u>	"(3) For any automated traffic enforcement system installed at an intersection to enforce redight violations on or after January 1, 2014,"; and
A	Action Taken Date

2	Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 19, by deleting the number, "4" in said line and inserting in lieu thereof the number "8"; and
3	<i>5</i>
4 5	Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Lines 20 through 21, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
6	
7	"(4) Yellow light change interval times that comply with section 304.289;": and
8	
9 10	Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 22, by deleting the phrase, "(4) Employ the services of a" and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase, "(5) A"; and
11	
12 13	Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 25, by deleting the phrase "(5) Display signs located a sufficient distance" and inserting in lieu thereof, "(6) A sign located"; and
14	
15 16	Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 26, by inserting immediately after the word "SIGNAL" the following phrase: "(symbolic signal)"; and
17	SIGIVILE the following phrase. (Symbolic signar), and
18	Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 27, by deleting the phrase, "(6) Conduct a public
19	awareness campaign at least" in said line and inserting in lieu thereof, the following:
20	W(7) A 11' ' ' ' 11 1 1 4 C/1 ' ' ' C
21	"(7) A public awareness campaign at the initial deployment of the new program consisting of
22	only warning notices sent"; and
23	
24	Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 30, by deleting the phrase "on any road not
25	included as part of the state highway system shall" on said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
26	phrase, "shall have"; and
27	
28	Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 31, by deleting the phrase "Adopt an" on said line
29	and inserting in lieu thereof, the word, "An"; and
30	
31	Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 32, by inserting immediately after said line the
32	following:
33	
34	"(2) A contract with, and a permit from, the agency that owns the highway, street, or road,
35	unless the jurisdiction owns the highway, street, or road, for the installation or use of the automated
36	traffic enforcement system;"; and
37	
38	Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 33 by deleting the phrase, "(2) Restrict" in said line
39	and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
40	
41	"(3) Restricted"; and
42	(*)
43	Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 34, by inserting immediately after the word,
44	"jurisdiction" in said line, the phrase, "through an engineering study"; and
45	January in one me, me primos, mough an organizating stady, and
46	
47	
48	
TU	

Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 36, by deleting the phrase "(3) Employ the services 1 2 of a" in said line and inserting in lieu thereof the following: 3 4 "(4) A"; and 5 6 Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 39, by deleting the phrase, "(4) Display signs 7 located a sufficient distance" in said line and inserting in lieu thereof, the following: 8 9 "(5) A sign located"; and 10 11 Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Lines 39 through 40, by deleting the phrase "each intersection approach" in said lines and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase, "an automated speed 12 13 enforcement system zone"; and 14 Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 40, by inserting immediately after the colon ":" in 15 said line, the following the phrase, ""SPEED ENFORCED AHEAD PHOTO ENFORCED" or"; and 16 17 18 Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 41, by deleting the phrase "(5) Identify" in said line 19 and inserting in lieu thereof, the following: 20 21 "(6) A sign to identify"; and 22 23 Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 43, by deleting the phrase "(6) Conduct a public 24 awareness campaign at least" in said line and inserting in lieu thereof the following: 25 26 "(7) A public awareness campaign at the initial deployment of the new program consisting of 27 only warning notices sent"; and 28 Further amend said Bill and Section, Page 3, Line 65, by deleting the phrase "to the contrary" in said 29 30 line; and 31 32 Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 67, by deleting the word "road" in said line and 33 inserting in lieu thereof, the word "highway"; and 34 35 Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 68, by deleting the word "obtain" in said line and inserting in lie thereof, the phrase "have obtained"; and 36 37 38 Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 72, by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu 39 thereof the following: 40 41 "consideration of whether any crashes, particularly right-angle crashes, may have been the result"; 42 and 43 44 Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 73, by inserting immediately after said line, the 45 following: 46 "(2) "Jurisdiction", and city, town, village, or county located in Missouri;"; and 47 48

1 Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 74, by deleting the phrase, "(2) Site evaluation" in 2 said line and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase 3 4 "(3) Site assessment"; and 5 6 Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Lines 77 through 78, by deleting the phrase "of red-light 7 cameras that might impact the overall operation of the signal." from said lines and inserting in lieu 8 thereof the following: 9 10 "for the conditions. The site evaluation shall also consider how the addition of the red-light cameras might impact the flow of traffic in the area of the intersection."; and 11 12 13 Further amend said Bill, Section, and Page, Line 78, by inserting immediately after all of said line 14 the following: 15 16 "9. If the jurisdiction has not obtained the prior approval of the agency that owns the 17 highway, street, or road, unless the jurisdiction owns the highway, street, or road, for the installation 18 or use of the automated traffic enforcement system evidenced by a contract executed between the 19 jurisdiction and said agency, all violations issued after the effective date of this act from such automated traffic enforcement system to enforce red-light or speed violations shall not be 20 enforceable."; and 21 22 23 Further amend said bill by amending the title, enacting clause, and intersectional references 24 accordingly.